## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5631469

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PERCUTANEOUS SYSTEMS INC	07/20/2019
PERCSYS SECURED CREDITORS LLC	07/20/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TAKAI HOSPITAL SUPPLY CO., LTD	
Street Address:	31-25 YUSHIMA 2-CHOME	
City:	BUNKYO-KU TOKYO	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	113-0034	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7883516

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4159941759

Email: richard.eastman@eastmanlaw-tokyo.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD A EASTMAN Address Line 1: 201 SPEAR STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2865-708.502
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD A EASTMAN
SIGNATURE:	/RAE/
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=PercSysTHS#page1.tif source=PercSysTHS#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 049832 FRAME: 0040

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Percutaneous Systems, Inc. of 3260 Hillview Avenue, Suite 100, Palo Alto, CA 94304, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," is the owner of the invention described and set forth in the United States Letters Patent listed in the attached Exhibit A:

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor assigns to Takai Hospital Supply Co., Ltd., of No. 31-25 Yushima, 2-chome, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo, Japan, 113-0034, all of its right, title and interest in and to the inventions and applications and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention ("Assigned Rights"). Such right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that Assignor will execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, , and perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

For the avoidance of doubt, Assignor disclaims any obligation to bear any cost connected with the prosecution and/or maintenance of any Letters Patent or applications comprised in the Assigned Rights.

IN LESTIMONY WHEREC	or, the authorized representative of Assignor has
signed his name on the date indicated.	
Dated:	Percutaneous Systems, Inc.
	Ву:
	Name: Robert Behl
	Title: Chief Executive Officer
Dated: 7/20/19	Percsys Secured Creditors LLC
	Ву:
	Name: Robert Behl
	Title: Managing Member

# EXHIBIT A

U.S. Application/Patent Number	Inventors	Filing Date/Issue Date	WSGR Docket No.
USP 7,462,183	Behl et al.	December 9, 2008	28675-708.201
USP 7,883,516	Huang et al.	February 8, 2011	28675-708.502
USP 8,080,019	Behl et al.	December 20,	28675-708.401
		2011	
USP 7,879,066	Desai et al.	February 1, 2011	28675-722.201
USP 8,475,489	Desai et al.	July 2, 2013	28675-722.501
USP 8,753,351	Huang et al.	June 17, 2014	28675-708.301

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 049832 FRAME: 0042

**RECORDED: 07/23/2019**